5   Materials and Supplies 42,429,677 Klote RB-72
6   Emission Allowances 672,931 Klote RB-55
7   Prepayments 2,706,062 Klote RB-50
8   Fuel Inventory - Oil 12,709,658 Blunk RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Coal 17,873,047 Blunk RB-74
10   Fuel Inventory - Other 452,174 Blunk RB-74
11   DSM/EE Deferral 13,130,136 Rush /  Klote RB-100
12   Iatan 1 & Common Regulatory Asset 5,069,313 Klote RB-25
13   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 14,082,277 Klote RB-26
14   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker-Elec 2,779,089 Klote RB-66
15   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker-Stea 0 Klote RB-66
16   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 35,356,356 Klote RB-65
17   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (5,008,421) Klote RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
18   Customer Advances for Construction 4,619,070$   Klote RB-71
19   Customer Deposits 7,312,004 Klote RB-70
20   Deferred Income Taxes 414,384,788 Klote RB-125

21 Total Rate Base 1,906,001,706$

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-2 GMO

Electric

Total Adjusted Juris
Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 807,652,951$   102,082,150   909,735,101   892,806,032

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 296,848,744$   104,702,483$   401,551,227$   398,033,235$
4   Transmission 41,254,451   2,156,843   43,411,294   43,238,951
5   Distribution 30,943,218   746,373   31,689,591   31,327,236
6   Customer Accounting 12,065,649   6,310,502   18,376,151   18,376,151
7   Customer Services 28,456,954   (22,573,411)   5,883,543   5,883,543
8   Sales 254,447   10,797   265,244   265,244
9   A & G Expenses 74,354,951   11,068,732$   85,423,683   85,135,990

10   Total O & M Expenses 484,178,414$   102,422,319$   586,600,733$   582,260,350$

11 Depreciation Expense 90,328,276$   15,476,014$   105,804,290$   104,807,876$
12 Amortization Expense 4,649,544   (3,477,198)   1,172,346   2,030,496
13 Taxes other than Income Tax 47,246,856   3,962,191   51,209,047   50,692,560
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 181,249,861$   (16,301,176)$   164,948,685$   153,014,751$

15 Income Taxes 21,958,574$   (851,948)$   21,106,626$   21,106,626$
16 Income Taxes Deferred 27,083,885   (5,533,886)   21,549,999   21,549,999
17 Investment Tax Credit (358,229)   (11,391)   (369,620)   (369,620)
18   Total Taxes 48,684,230$   (6,397,226)$   42,287,004$   42,287,004$

19   Total Net Operating Income 132,565,631$   (9,903,950)$   122,661,681$   110,727,747$

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Schedule RAK-3 GMO

Total
Company

Line Adj Increase
No. No. Description Witness (Decrease)

A B C D

1 R-20 Revenue Normalization Lutz (36,031,742)$

2 R-21a Forfeited Discounts Klote (54,588)$

3 R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" Klote 62,110$

4 R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue Klote (1,224,841)$

5 R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue Crawford 139,664,001$

6 R-80 Transmission Revenue Credit Klote (1,182,134)$

[…]

2   Depr Reserve-MPS & Corp Share (Sch 6) 981,372,033 RB-30

3 Net (Plant in Service) 1,660,164,015$

Add to Net Plant:
4   Cash Working Capital (32,858,653)$   Model
5   Materials and Supplies 28,699,249 RB-72
6   SO2 Emission Allowances 672,032 RB-55
7   Prepayments 2,077,584 RB-50
8   Fuel Inventory - Oil 10,991,675 RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Coal 14,324,674 RB-74
10   Fuel Inventory - Other 323,072 RB-74
11   DSM/EE Deferral 11,030,492 RB-100
12   Iatan 1 Regulatory Asset 2,624,471 RB-25
13   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 9,188,343 RB-26
14   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker 2,231,894 RB-66
15   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 28,350,067 RB-65
16   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (3,530,377) RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
17   Customer Advances for Construction 4,450,570$   RB-71
18   Customer Deposits 5,967,226 RB-70
19   Deferred Income Taxes 311,934,054 RB-125

20 Total Rate Base 1,411,936,687$

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations - MPS
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-9 (MPS)

Electric

Total Adjusted Juris
Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 599,432,454$   71,645,033   671,077,487   668,892,269

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 213,615,726$   77,647,807$   291,263,533$   289,746,181$
4   Transmission 30,571,716   3,474,193   34,045,909   33,865,125
5   Distribution 23,391,378   452,065   23,843,443   23,764,044
6   Customer Accounting 9,517,147   4,521,258   14,038,405   14,038,405
7   Customer Services 21,080,952   (16,451,722)   4,629,230   4,629,230
8   Sales 194,240   6,108   200,348   200,348
9   A & G Expenses 53,947,494   5,756,160$   59,703,654   59,429,816

10   Total O & M Expenses 352,318,653$   75,405,869$   427,724,522$   425,673,149$

11 Depreciation Expense 69,078,741$   10,890,056$   79,968,797$   79,505,475$
12 Amortization Expense 2,422,369   (880,539)   1,541,830   1,992,933
13 Taxes other than Income Tax 35,621,638   2,740,121   38,361,759   38,187,973
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 139,991,052$   (16,510,475)$   123,480,578$   123,532,739$

15 Income Taxes 17,768,555$   146,468$   17,915,023$   17,915,023$
16 Income Taxes Deferred 20,133,904   (2,464,628)   17,669,276   17,669,276
17 Investment Tax Credit (339,581)   (13,454)   (353,035)   (353,035)
18   Total Taxes 37,562,878$   (2,331,614)$   35,231,264$   35,231,264$

19   Total Net Operating Income 102,428,174$   (14,178,861)$   88,249,314$   88,301,475$

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations - MPS
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Schedule RAK-10 (MPS)

Total
Company

Line Adj Increase
No. No. Description (Decrease)

A B D

1 R-20 Revenue Normalization (28,309,480)$

2 R-21a Forfeited Discounts (44,563)$

3 R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" 35,412$

4 R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue (615,700)$

5 R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue 102,453,247$

6 R-80 Transmission Revenue Credit (965,660)$

7 R-82 Transmission Revenue Annualization (908,223)$

[…]

7   Prepayments 628,331   RB-50
8   Fuel Inventory - Oil 1,709,905   RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Coal 3,542,932   RB-74
10   Fuel Inventory - Other 129,170   RB-74
11   Deferral of DSM/EE Costs 2,099,644   RB-100
12   Iatan 1 & Cmn Regulatory Asset 2,450,322   RB-25
13   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 4,900,540   RB-26
14   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker-Elec 536,813   RB-66
15   Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker-Steam -   RB-66
16   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 6,840,089   RB-65
17   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (1,434,471)   RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
18   Customer Advances for Construction 168,500$   RB-71
19   Customer Deposits 1,344,778   RB-70
20   Deferred Income Taxes 101,907,834   RB-125

21 Total Rate Base 495,175,396$

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations - L&P Electric
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing (6/30/15)

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-16 (SJLP)

Electric
Total Adjusted Juris

Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1   Operating Revenue 208,220,497$   30,579,284$   238,799,781$   224,054,083$

2   Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3   Production 83,233,018$   27,144,686$   110,377,704$   108,336,225$
4   Transmission 10,682,735   (1,324,378)   9,358,357   9,358,357
5   Distribution 7,551,840   230,842   7,782,682   7,501,990
6   Customer Accounting 2,548,502   1,763,904   4,312,406   4,312,406
7   Customer Services 7,376,002   (6,125,833)   1,250,169   1,250,169
8   Sales 60,207   3,805   64,012   64,012
9   A & G Expenses 20,407,457   5,405,702   25,813,159   25,035,411

10   Total O & M Expenses 131,859,761$   27,098,728$   158,958,489$   155,858,570$

11   Depreciation Expense 21,249,535$   6,272,136$   27,521,671$   26,988,579$
12   Amortization Expense 2,227,175   (2,596,659)   (369,484)   36,776
13   Taxes other than Income Tax 11,625,218   1,217,622   12,842,840   12,398,597
14   Net Operating Income before Tax 41,258,808$   (1,412,543)$   39,846,265$   28,771,561$

15   Income Taxes 4,190,019$   (567,704)$   3,622,315$   3,622,315$
16   Income Taxes Deferred 6,949,981   (3,745,031)   3,204,950   3,204,950
17   Investment Tax Credit (18,648)   2,063   (16,585)   (16,585)
18   Total Taxes 11,121,352$   (4,310,672)$   6,810,680$   6,810,680$

19   Total Net Operating Income 30,137,456$   2,898,129$   33,035,585$   21,960,882$

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations - L&P Electric
2016 RATE CASE - Direct Filing (6/30/15)

TY 6/30/15; Update TBD; K&M 7/31/16

Income Statement

Schedule RAK-17 (SJLP)

Adjustment
Adj Increase
No. Description (Decrease)
A B D

R-20 Revenue Normalization (7,722,262)$

R-21a Forfeited Discounts (10,051)$

R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" 27,541$

R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue (609,141)$

R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue 37,352,104$

R-80 Transmission Revenue Credit (216,474)$

R-82 Transmission Revenue Annualization 1,134,152$